o . _-. -
- B = 'l;'l
e
BEEE aymu
fr=t—

LAY

HOUSING FINANCE

MECHANISMS
In Thailand

UN@HABITAT

FOR A BETTER URBAN FUTURE



HOUSING FINANCE MECHANISMS
In Thailand

UN@HABITAT

Nairobi, 2008



The Human Settlements Finance Systems Series

Housing Finance Mechanisms in Thailand

First published in Nairobi in 2008 by UN-HABITAT
Copyright © United Nations Human Settlements Programme Nairobi, 2008

HS/949/07
ISBN: 978-92-1-132038-1
ISBN Series; 978-92-132022-0

Disclamer

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not
imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United
Nations concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities,
or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers of boundaries.

Views expressed in this publication do not necessarily reflect the views of the United Nations
Human Settlements Programme, the United Nations, or its Member States.

Excerpts may be reproduced without authorization, on condition that the source is indi-
cated.

Acknowledgements
Principal Editor and Manager: Xing Quan Zhang

Principal Author: Sopon Pornchokchai

English Editor; Ingrid Uys

Design and Layout: Anne Musotsi

Printer: UNON/Publishing Services Section/Nairobi

SO 14001:2004 manufacturer



FOREWORD

At the dawn of this new urban era, UN-
HABITAT research shows that by 2030,
two-thirds of humanity will be living in
towns and cities. We thus live at a time of
unprecedented, rapid, irreversible urbanisa-
tion. The cities growing fastest are those of
the developing world.

And the fastest growing neighbourhoods
are the slums. Indeed, the global number
of slum dwellers is now at or close to
the 1 billion mark. Excessive levels of
urbanization in relation to the economic
growth have resulted in high levels of
urban poverty and rapid expansion of
unplanned urban settlements and slums,
which are characterized by a lack of basic
infrastructure and services, overcrowding
and substandard housing conditions.

Yet housing and the services that should be
provided with it are one of the most basic
human needs. It is enshrined in various inter-
national instruments, including the Habitat
Agenda. And reducing the number of slum
dwellers around the world is a cornerstone
of the Millennium Development Goals set
to fight poverty around the world. So if we
fail to achieve the Goals in towns and cities,
we will simply fail to achieve them at all.

It was with this crisis in mind that the
United Nations General Assembly decided
in its resolution of 26 February 2002 to
transform United Nations Commission on

Human Settlements
into a fully pledged
programme.  The
General Assembly in
its resolution called
on UN-HABITAT to
take “urgent steps
to ensure a better
mobilization of fi-
nancial resources at
all levels, to enhance
the implementation of the Habitat Agenda,
particularly in developing countries.” It also
stressed “the commitments of member
states to promote broad access to appro-
priate housing financing, increasing the
supply of affordable housing and creating
an enabling environment for sustainable
development that will attract investment”.

The Habitat Agenda recognises that hous-
ing finance systems do not always respond
adequately to the different needs of large
segments of the population, particularly
the vulnerable and disadvantaged groups
living in poverty and low income people. It
calls UN-HABITAT to assist member states
to improve the effectiveness, efficiency and
accessibility of the existing housing finance
systems and to create and devise innovative
housing finance mechanisms and instru-
ments and to promote equal and affordable
access to housing finance for all people.



In our quest to reach as many people as
possible, a cornerstone of our agency’s new
Medium-term Strategic and Institutional
Plan is partnerships. We have no choice but
to catalyze new partnerships between gov-
ernment and the private sector. This is the
only way to finance housing and infrastruc-
ture at the required scale — the scale needed
to stabilize the rate of slum formation, and
subsequently reduce and ultimately reverse
the number of people living in life-threaten-
ing slum conditions.

It is clear that in the coming 20 years,
conventional sources of funds will simply
be unavailable for investment at the scale
required to meet the projected demand for
housing and urban infrastructure. Many
countries around the world continue to face
deficits in public budgets and weak financial
sectors. Local governments have started to
seek finance in national and global markets,
but this is only in its initial phase.

New mortgage providers have emerged,
including commercial financial institutions
and mortgage companies. But only middle
and upper income households have access
to such finance, while the poor are gener-
ally excluded. Although social housing is
becoming less important in Europe and in
countries with economies in transition, the
need to provide shelter that is affordable to
low income households still exists, including
in developing countries.

This is why the exchange of information
and knowledge on human settlements
finance systems is so important. It is why it
receives increased recognition in facilitating
the development of human settlements
finance systems and in turning knowledge
into action for developing practical human

settlements finance methods and systems
for these pressing problems.

Our Human Settlements Finance Systems
series documents the state, evolution and
trends of human settlements finance in
member states, and examines the factors
and forces which drive the development
of human settlements finance systems and
the roles of different institutions and actors
in shaping the systems and trends, and re-
views human settlements finance systems.
It presents an interesting review of policies,
instruments, processes and practices. It ex-
amines the strengths and weakness of these
systems and practices, their relations to the
housing sector and the broad economic
and social sectors, and lessons learned from
practices.

Indeed, the country review studies we
present are a valuable resource for member
States because it is a body of work that also
shows how human settlements finance sys-
tems and models can be applied to local use
and thus provide a wider range of options
for human settlements finance. The series
also serves as guidebooks for policy mak-
ers, practitioners and researchers who have
to grapple daily with human settlements
finance systems, policies and strategies.

A~ G

Dr. Anna Tibaijuka
Under-Secretary-General and
Executive Director
UN-HABITAT, Nairobi, 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD
1. Executive Summary
2. Thailand and the Economy
21 Thailand at a Glance
2.2 Thai Economy
2.3 Thai Real Estate Market
24 The Lessons Learned from Finance Liberalization
2.4.1 The Boom Prior to the Crisis (1985-1990)
2.4.2  The Influx of Funds to the Market (1991-1996)
2.4.3 The Crisis in July 1997
2.4.4  The Bust Propagated by the Boom
2.45 Real Estate Markets and the Economy
3. Housing Development in Bangkok
3.1 Development of the Housing Sector
3.1.1 The first 150 years of Bangkok (1782 - 1932)
3.1.2  After World War Two (1940 - 1957)
3.1.3 Bangkok during the Industrialization
Period (1958 to 1967)
3.1.4 Emergence of Private Housing Development
(1968-1985)
3.1.5 The Big Boom (1986-1996)
3.1.6  After the disaster (1997- 2001)
3.2 Current Housing Market
3.2.1 Recent Launches of Housing Units
3.2.2 Characteristics of Newly Launched Housing Projects
3.2.3 Sales Situation of Newly Launched Projects
3.2.4 Housing Completion and Comparison
3.3 Overall Picture of the BMR Housing Market

10

13
13
14
14
15
16

19

19
19
20

21

22
25
26

26
26
28
28
30

30



Low-income Housing Provisions

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Overview of the Provisions

41.1
41.2

Housing Provisions for Low-income Households
Latest Low-Priced Housing Provision in 2005

Slums and Squatter Settlements in Thailand

42.1
422
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5

The Magnitude of Slums

Main Feature of Slums in Thailand

Slum Dwellers and the Poor

Migration, Little Effect on Slum Growth
Gradual Shrinkage of Bangkok Slums

Strategies on Low-income Housing Provisions

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
43.4
4.3.5
4.3.6

Housing Production Policy, 1948-1958

City Beautification, 1960-1971

Slum Improvement, 1970’

Land for Housing the Poor, 1980’s

Recognition / Enabling policies, 1990’

Baan Eua-Arthorn, A Million Housing Units, 2000’

Financing Low-Income Housing

Housing Finance in Thailand

51
5.2

5.3

54

55

5.6

5.7

The Evolution of Housing Finance

The Magnitude of Housing Finance

The Portrait of Housing Finance Provision

531
53.2

Loans to Homebuyers
Loans to Developers

Sources of Funds for Housing Finance

Practices of Mortgage Lending in Thailand

55.1
55.2
553
554
555

Amount of Loan

Loans and Payments

Fixed or Floating Mortgage Rates
Loan Repayment

Borrowing Expenses

Contemporary Housing Loans

56.1
5.6.2

For Individual Buyers
For Housing Developers

Affordability of Housing Finance

33

33
34
34

36
36
36
38
39
39

40
40
40
41
41
42
42

43

45
45
45

46
46
48

50

51
51
51
52
52
53

54
55
56

56



Housing Finance Mechanisms

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The Government Housing Bank (GHB)
6.1.1 The Development

6.1.2 The Features and Main Business
6.1.3 The Observation

The Government Savings Bank (GSB)
6.2.1 The Development

6.2.2 The Features and main business
6.2.3 The Observation

Commercial Banks

6.3.1 The Development

6.3.2 The Features and main business
6.3.3 The Observation

Secondary Mortgage Corporation (SMC)
6.4.1 Development

6.4.2 Legal and Institutional Framework
6.4.3 Features of the SMC

6.4.4 The SMC’s Main Businesses

6.4.5 Mortgage Purchases

6.4.6 Problems of the SMC

6.4.7 Strategies for the SMC

Other Financial Institutions
6.5.1 Finance companies

6.5.2  Credit foncier companies
6.5.3 Life Insurance Companies

Inducement of Housing Finance and Market Shares

6.6.1 New and Cumulative Housing Loans
6.6.2 Market Share of Housing Loans

TR ELER

s

57

57
57
58
59

60
60
60
61

61
61
62
62

63
64
64
64
65
66
66
68

69
69
69
70

70
70
72

R SRR

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re



