

HOUSING FINANCE MECHANISMS In Thailand



HOUSING FINANCE MECHANISMS In Thailand

UN@HABITAT

Nairobi, 2008

The Human Settlements Finance Systems Series

Housing Finance Mechanisms in Thailand

First published in Nairobi in 2008 by UN-HABITAT

Copyright © United Nations Human Settlements Programme Nairobi, 2008

HS/949/07 ISBN: 978-92-1-132038-1 ISBN Series: 978-92-132022-0

Disclamer

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the United Nations concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers of boundaries.

Views expressed in this publication do not necessarily reflect the views of the United Nations Human Settlements Programme, the United Nations, or its Member States.

Excerpts may be reproduced without authorization, on condition that the source is indicated.

Acknowledgements

Principal Editor and Manager: Principal Author: English Editor: Design and Layout: Printer: Xing Quan Zhang Sopon Pornchokchai Ingrid Uys Anne Musotsi UNON/Publishing Services Section/Nairobi ISO 14001:2004 manufacturer

FOREWORD

At the dawn of this new urban era, UN-HABITAT research shows that by 2030, two-thirds of humanity will be living in towns and cities. We thus live at a time of unprecedented, rapid, irreversible urbanisation. The cities growing fastest are those of the developing world.

And the fastest growing neighbourhoods are the slums. Indeed, the global number of slum dwellers is now at or close to the 1 billion mark. Excessive levels of urbanization in relation to the economic growth have resulted in high levels of urban poverty and rapid expansion of unplanned urban settlements and slums, which are characterized by a lack of basic infrastructure and services, overcrowding and substandard housing conditions.

Yet housing and the services that should be provided with it are one of the most basic human needs. It is enshrined in various international instruments, including the Habitat Agenda. And reducing the number of slum dwellers around the world is a cornerstone of the Millennium Development Goals set to fight poverty around the world. So if we fail to achieve the Goals in towns and cities, we will simply fail to achieve them at all.

It was with this crisis in mind that the United Nations General Assembly decided in its resolution of 26 February 2002 to transform United Nations Commission on Human Settlements into a fully pledged programme. The General Assembly in its resolution called on UN-HABITAT to take "urgent steps to ensure a better mobilization of financial resources at all levels, to enhance



the implementation of the Habitat Agenda, particularly in developing countries." It also stressed "the commitments of member states to promote broad access to appropriate housing financing, increasing the supply of affordable housing and creating an enabling environment for sustainable development that will attract investment".

The Habitat Agenda recognises that housing finance systems do not always respond adequately to the different needs of large segments of the population, particularly the vulnerable and disadvantaged groups living in poverty and low income people. It calls UN-HABITAT to assist member states to improve the effectiveness, efficiency and accessibility of the existing housing finance systems and to create and devise innovative housing finance mechanisms and instruments and to promote equal and affordable access to housing finance for all people. In our quest to reach as many people as possible, a cornerstone of our agency's new Medium-term Strategic and Institutional Plan is partnerships. We have no choice but to catalyze new partnerships between government and the private sector. This is the only way to finance housing and infrastructure at the required scale – the scale needed to stabilize the rate of slum formation, and subsequently reduce and ultimately reverse the number of people living in life-threatening slum conditions.

It is clear that in the coming 20 years, conventional sources of funds will simply be unavailable for investment at the scale required to meet the projected demand for housing and urban infrastructure. Many countries around the world continue to face deficits in public budgets and weak financial sectors. Local governments have started to seek finance in national and global markets, but this is only in its initial phase.

New mortgage providers have emerged, including commercial financial institutions and mortgage companies. But only middle and upper income households have access to such finance, while the poor are generally excluded. Although social housing is becoming less important in Europe and in countries with economies in transition, the need to provide shelter that is affordable to low income households still exists, including in developing countries.

This is why the exchange of information and knowledge on human settlements finance systems is so important. It is why it receives increased recognition in facilitating the development of human settlements finance systems and in turning knowledge into action for developing practical human settlements finance methods and systems for these pressing problems.

Our Human Settlements Finance Systems series documents the state, evolution and trends of human settlements finance in member states, and examines the factors and forces which drive the development of human settlements finance systems and the roles of different institutions and actors in shaping the systems and trends, and reviews human settlements finance systems. It presents an interesting review of policies, instruments, processes and practices. It examines the strengths and weakness of these systems and practices, their relations to the housing sector and the broad economic and social sectors, and lessons learned from practices.

Indeed, the country review studies we present are a valuable resource for member States because it is a body of work that also shows how human settlements finance systems and models can be applied to local use and thus provide a wider range of options for human settlements finance. The series also serves as guidebooks for policy makers, practitioners and researchers who have to grapple daily with human settlements finance systems, policies and strategies.

Kg-lo Timples

Dr. Anna Tibaijuka Under-Secretary-General and Executive Director UN-HABITAT, Nairobi, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD

1.	Execu	ecutive Summary		
2.	Thailand and the Economy			
	2.1	Thailand at a Glance	5	
	2.2	Thai Economy		
	2.3	Thai Real Estate Market		
	2.4	 The Lessons Learned from Finance Liberalization 2.4.1 The Boom Prior to the Crisis (1985-1990) 2.4.2 The Influx of Funds to the Market (1991-1996) 2.4.3 The Crisis in July 1997 2.4.4 The Bust Propagated by the Boom 2.4.5 Real Estate Markets and the Economy 	13 13 14 14 15 16	
3.	Housing Development in Bangkok			
	3.1	 Development of the Housing Sector 3.1.1 The first 150 years of Bangkok (1782 - 1932) 3.1.2 After World War Two (1940 - 1957) 3.1.3 Bangkok during the Industrialization Period (1958 to 1967) 3.1.4 Emergence of Private Housing Development 	19 19 20 21	
		 3.1.4 Emergence of Private Housing Development (1968-1985) 3.1.5 The Big Boom (1986-1996) 3.1.6 After the disaster (1997- 2001) 	22 25 26	
	3.2	 Current Housing Market 3.2.1 Recent Launches of Housing Units 3.2.2 Characteristics of Newly Launched Housing Projects 3.2.3 Sales Situation of Newly Launched Projects 3.2.4 Housing Completion and Comparison 	26 26 28 28 30	
	3.3	Overall Picture of the BMR Housing Market	30	

4	Low-income Housing Provisions				
	4.1	Overview of the Provisions4.1.1 Housing Provisions for Low-income Households4.1.2 Latest Low-Priced Housing Provision in 2005	33 34 34		
	4.2	 Slums and Squatter Settlements in Thailand 4.2.1 The Magnitude of Slums 4.2.2 Main Feature of Slums in Thailand 4.2.3 Slum Dwellers and the Poor 4.2.4 Migration, Little Effect on Slum Growth 4.2.5 Gradual Shrinkage of Bangkok Slums 	36 36 38 39 39		
	4.3	 Strategies on Low-income Housing Provisions 4.3.1 Housing Production Policy, 1948-1958 4.3.2 City Beautification, 1960-1971 4.3.3 Slum Improvement, 1970's 4.3.4 Land for Housing the Poor, 1980's 4.3.5 Recognition / Enabling policies, 1990's 4.3.6 Baan Eua-Arthorn, A Million Housing Units, 2000's 	40 40 41 41 42 42		
	4.4	Financing Low-Income Housing	43		
	Housing Finance in Thailand				
5	Housi	ng Finance in Thailand	45		
5	Housii 5.1	ng Finance in Thailand The Evolution of Housing Finance	45 45		
5					
5	5.1	The Evolution of Housing Finance	45		
5	5.1 5.2	The Evolution of Housing Finance The Magnitude of Housing Finance The Portrait of Housing Finance Provision 5.3.1 Loans to Homebuyers	45 45 46 46		
5	5.1 5.2 5.3	The Evolution of Housing Finance The Magnitude of Housing Finance The Portrait of Housing Finance Provision 5.3.1 Loans to Homebuyers 5.3.2 Loans to Developers	45 45 46 46 48		
5	5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4	The Evolution of Housing Finance The Magnitude of Housing Finance The Portrait of Housing Finance Provision 5.3.1 Loans to Homebuyers 5.3.2 Loans to Developers Sources of Funds for Housing Finance Practices of Mortgage Lending in Thailand 5.5.1 Amount of Loan 5.5.2 Loans and Payments 5.5.3 Fixed or Floating Mortgage Rates 5.5.4 Loan Repayment	45 46 46 48 50 51 51 51 52 52		

6	Hous	Housing Finance Mechanisms				
	6.1	The G 6.1.1 6.1.2 6.1.3	overnment Housing Bank (GHB) The Development The Features and Main Business The Observation	57 57 58 59		
	6.2	The G	The Government Savings Bank (GSB)			
		6.2.1	The Development	60		
		6.2.2	The Features and main business	60		
		6.2.3	The Observation	61		
	6.3	Comm	Commercial Banks			
		6.3.1	The Development	61		
		6.3.2	The Features and main business	62		
		6.3.3	The Observation	62		
	6.4	Secon	dary Mortgage Corporation (SMC)	63		
		6.4.1	Development	64		
		6.4.2	Legal and Institutional Framework	64		
		6.4.3	Features of the SMC	64		
		6.4.4	The SMC's Main Businesses	65		
		6.4.5	Mortgage Purchases	66		
		6.4.6	Problems of the SMC	66		
		6.4.7	Strategies for the SMC	68		
	6.5	Other	Other Financial Institutions			
		6.5.1	Finance companies	69		
		6.5.2	Credit foncier companies	69		
		6.5.3	Life Insurance Companies	70		
	6.6	Induce	ement of Housing Finance and Market Shares	70		
		6.6.1	New and Cumulative Housing Loans	70		
		6.6.2	Market Share of Housing Loans	72		

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?re